

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA
Supreme Court No. 21-1891

STATE OF IOWA,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs.
LASONDRA A. JOHNSON,
Defendant-Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR BLACK HAWK COUNTY
THE HONORABLE JOEL A. DALRYMPLE, JUDGE

APPELLEE'S BRIEF

BRENNA BIRD
Attorney General of Iowa

BRIDGET A. CHAMBERS
Assistant Attorney General
Hoover State Office Building, 2nd Floor
Des Moines, Iowa 50319
(515) 281-5976
(515) 281-8894 (fax)
bridget.chambers@ag.iowa.gov

BRIAN WILLIAMS
Black Hawk County Attorney

ALISHA STACH
ETHAN RAY VANDE WALL
Assistant County Attorneys

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE

FINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	5
ROUTING STATEMENT.....	7
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	7
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. Jury Instruction Numbers 55 and 58 Properly Instructed on the Issue of Justification.	7
II. The District Court Did Not Err in Imposing Restitution in the Amount of \$150,000 Pursuant to Iowa Code Section 910.3B(1).	14
III. The District Court Acted within Its Proper Discretion in Imposing a Prison Sentence.	18
CONCLUSION	28
REQUEST FOR NONORAL SUBMISSION.....	28
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Case

Apprendi v. New Jersey, 530 U.S. 466 (2000).....16

State Cases

State v. Bonin, No. 19–1291, 2020 WL 3571861
(Iowa Ct. App. July 1, 2020) 22

State v. Bradley, No. 21-1149, 2022 WL 1488545
(Iowa Ct. App. May 11, 2022).....23

State v. Burks, No. 13-0617, 2014 WL 465794
(Iowa Ct. App. Feb. 5, 2014) 25

State v. Cooley, 587 N.W.2d 752 (Iowa 1999)18

State v. Damme, 944 N.W.2d 98 (Iowa 2020).....20, 21

State v. Davidson, 973 N.W.2d 276 (Iowa 2022)..... 15, 16, 17

State v. Davis, 988 N.W.2d 458 (Iowa Ct. App. 2022)10

State v. Ellison, 985 N.W.2d 473 (Iowa 2023)..... 10, 13

State v. Formaro, 638 N.W.2d 720 (Iowa 2002).....19

State v. Hagen, 840 N.W.2d 140 (Iowa 2013)14

State v. Harrington, No. 21-0895, 2022 WL 3907733
(Iowa Ct. App. Aug. 31, 2022)..... 24

State v. Harrison, 914 N.W.2d 178 (Iowa 2018)..... 8

State v. Hildebrand, 280 N.W.2d 393 (Iowa 1979)21

State v. Hill, 878 N.W.2d 269 (Iowa 2016) 20

State v. Horak, No. 16-1697, 2017 WL 4324791
(Iowa Ct. App. Sept. 27, 2017)..... 24

State v. Horst, No. 17–1171, 2018 WL 542638
(Iowa Ct. App. Jan. 24, 2018) 22, 24

<i>State v. Jose</i> , 636 N.W.2d 38 (Iowa 2001)	25
<i>State v. Koat</i> , No. 09-1883, 2010 WL 4867371 (Iowa Ct. App. Nov. 24, 2010)	12
<i>State v. Kuhse</i> , 937 N.W.2d 622 (Iowa 2020)	10
<i>State v. Messer</i> , 306 N.W.2d 731 (Iowa 1981)	18, 19
<i>State v. Mohlis</i> , No. 19-0965, 2020 WL 1310356 (Iowa Ct. App. Mar. 18, 2020)	24
<i>State v. Patterson</i> , 984 N.W.2d 449 (Iowa 2023)	14
<i>State v. Richardson</i> , 890 N.W.2d 609 (Iowa 2017)	14
<i>State v. Stanley</i> , 344 N.W.2d 564 (Iowa Ct. App. 1983)	19, 20
<i>State v. Sumpter</i> , 438 N.W.2d 6 (Iowa 1989)	20
<i>State v. Washington</i> , 832 N.W.2d 650 (Iowa 2013)	26
<i>State v. Wilson</i> , No. 20-0965, 2021 WL 2708949 (Iowa Ct. App. June 30, 2021)	21
<i>State v. Zaruba</i> , 306 N.W.2d 772 (Iowa 1981)	18, 19, 20
Federal Statutes	
U.S. Const. Amend. V, VI, VIII, XIV	15
State Statutes	
Iowa Const. Art. I, § 9, 10, 17	15
Iowa Code § 902.6 (2021)	19
Iowa Code § 907.5 (2021)	23
Iowa Code § 910.3B (2021)	14, 15, 16, 18
